the series B shares and ADSs may be adversely affected by events in other countries.

-18-

WD97: NY 251357.11

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming all of the Share rights and ADS rights are exercised, the net proceeds from the Rights Offering
will be approximately U.S.$162,000,000 after payment of expenses estimated to be U.S.$222,000.

We will use the net proceeds of this Rights Offering primarily for general corporate purposes,
including to fund possible acquisitions, to make capital expenditures or to support our working capital.

-19-

WD97: NY 251357.11

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth information concerning the short-term debt and capitalization of GRUMA as
of June 30, 1999 in accordance with Mexican GAAP and as adjusted to give effect to the Rights Offering, assuming
that all of the New Shares are sold.  No assurances can be given, however, that all the New Shares will be sold.  You
should refer to Note 22 to our audited financial statements contained in our annual report on Form 20-F for a
description of the principal differences between Mexican GAAP and U.S. GAAP and a quantitative reconciliation of
consolidated net income and stockholders’ equity for GRUMA.  Except as adjusted below, there has been no
material change in GRUMA’s capitalization since June 30, 1999.

 As of June 30, 1999,

 (millions of pesos of constant
purchasing power as of

June 30, 1999)
(millions of U.S. dollars)

 Actual As Adjusted Actual As Adjusted
Short-term debt:

GRUMA:
Peso-denominated.....  Ps. —  Ps.   —  U.S.$ —  U.S.$   —
U.S. dollar-denominated .....   11.8   11.8   1.3   1.3

Subsidiaries:
Peso-denominated.....   —   —   —   —
U.S. dollar-denominated .....   295.3   295.3   31.3   31.3

Total short-term debt .....  Ps. 307.1  Ps. 307.1  U.S.$ 32.5  U.S.$  32.5

Long-term debt:
GRUMA:

Peso-denominated.....  Ps. —  Ps. —  U.S.$ —  U.S.$ —
U.S. dollar-denominated 7.625%

Notes Due 2007 ..... 

  2,362.5

  2,362.5

  250.0

  250.0

Other U.S. dollar-denominated .....   2,772.7   2,772.7   293.4   293.4
Subsidiaries:

Peso-denominated.....   —   —   —   —
U.S. dollar-denominated .....   1,477.8   1,477.8   156.4   156.4

Total long-term debt .....  Ps. 6,613.0  Ps. 6,613.0  U.S.$ 699.8  U.S.$ 699.8

Stockholders’ equity:
Capital stock .....  Ps. 6,923.6  Ps. 7,721.1  U.S.$ 732.7  U.S.$  817.0
Additional paid-in capital .....   2,553.4   3,281.0   270.2   347.2
Deficit from restatement .....   (7,895.2)   (7,895.2)   (835.5)   (835.5)
Retained earnings:

Prior years .....   5,860.2   5,860.2   620.1   620.1
Net income .....   (33.9)   (33.9)   (3.6)   (3.6)

Foreign currency translation adjustments.....   359.7   359.7   38.1   38.1
Majority interest .....  Ps. 7,767.9  Ps. 9,293.0  U.S.$ 822.0  U.S.$ 983.4
Minority interest .....   2,544.3   2,544.3   269.2   269.2

Total stockholders’ equity .....  Ps. 10,312.2  Ps.11,837.3   U.S.$ 1,091.2  U.S.$1,252.6
Total capitalization (total long-term

debt and stockholders’ equity)..... 

 Ps. 16,925.2

 Ps. 18,450.3

 U.S.$ 1,791.0

 U.S.$1,952.4

For the purposes of the above table, short-term debt includes the current portion of long-term debt.

-20-

WD97: NY 251357.11

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

 In August 1999, we acquired substantially all of Molinos Nacionales, C.A. (“Monaca”), the wholly owned
Venezuelan subsidiary of International Multifoods Corp.  The total consideration we paid was approximately U.S.
$77 million.  We financed the purchase price primarily with cash generated from operations and funds from our

[…]

Shares which he is entitled to purchase pursuant to the Rights Offering and that he intends to do so (1) directly by
exercising his rights in the Rights Offering, or (2) indirectly through affiliate entities controlled by him and jointly
owned by him and Archer-Daniels-Midland.

 Mr. González Barrera and Archer-Daniels-Midland have indicated that they intend to purchase, either
directly or indirectly through jointly owned affiliates controlled by Mr. González Barrera, any additional New
Shares that remain unsubscribed after the expiration of the Rights Offering, subject to the discretion of the delegates
appointed at the shareholders’ meeting approving the capital increase and preemptive rights offering.

-26-

WD97: NY 251357.11

The following table shows the shareholding structure of GRUMA before the Rights Offering and after the
Rights Offering, assuming that all of our shareholders, including Mr. González Barrera, his family and Archer-
Daniels-Midland, subscribe for all the New Shares they are entitled to purchase.

Before the Rights Offering  After the Rights Offering

Name

Number
of Shares

Percentage of
Outstanding

Shares

Number
of Shares

Percentage
of

Outstanding
Shares

Roberto González Barrera ..... 157,613,020 44.1  200,430,110 (1) 44.1
Roberto González Barrera family... 43,447,083 12.1  55,249,900 12.1
Archer-Daniels-Midland (2)..... 79,493,293 22.2  101,088,409 (1) 22.2
GRUMA Directors and Officers
as a Group ..... 2,263,651 0.6   2,878,594 0.6
GRUMA Stock Purchase Plans ..... 3,320,511 0.9   4,222,560 0.9
Other Shareholders..... 71,440,178 20.0   90,847,588 20.0

Total..... 357,577,736 100%   454,717,161 100%
____________
(1) After the Rights Offering, a portion of these shares may be held indirectly through affiliate entities

controlled by Mr. González Barrera and jointly owned by him and Archer-Daniels-Midland.
(2) A portion of the shares Archer-Daniels-Midland beneficially owns is held through its Mexican subsidiary.

The Rights Offering to Holders of ADSs

The summary timetable below lists some important dates relating to the Rights Offering to holders of
ADSs.  All the times listed are New York City time on the applicable date.

Record Date for Rights Offering to ADS
holders .....  5:00 p.m. August 27, 1999